
Executive Summary and Staff Analysis 
Washington Education Association Political Action Committee and 

Working Together for the 17th PAC 
PDC Case No. 15-043  

This summary highlights staff’s findings, conclusions, and recommendations regarding 
the allegations contained in PDC Case No. 15-043, a 45-day citizen action complaint 
(Citizen Action Complaint) filed on November 10, 2014, by James Abernathy of The 
Freedom Foundation against the Washington Education Association Political Action 
Committee (WEA-PAC) and Working Together for the 17th PAC (WT 17 PAC).   

Background 

The Citizen Action Complaint was filed with the Washington Attorney General’s Office 
and the Clark County Prosecuting Attorney’s Office, and referred to the PDC for 
investigation and possible action on November 25, 2014.  On December 31, 2014, the 
complainant filed a final 10-day notice under RCW 42.17A.765(4) stating that he will 
commence an action in Superior Court if the state has not acted by the expiration of the 
10-day period, which is January 10, 2015. 

Allegations 

The complaint alleged that WEA-PAC and Working Together for the 17th PAC each 
violated the state’s false political advertising law (RCW 42.17A.335) by sponsoring 
political advertising and electioneering communications in the form of a television 
commercial, flyers, and website content that contained false statements about the 
Freedom Foundation and Lynda Wilson, a candidate for State Representative in the 17th 
Legislative District in 2014.  The statements at issue concerned the Freedom 
Foundation’s alleged “support” for and “connection” to Ms. Wilson. 

Investigative Findings 

WEA-PAC is a political committee formed by The Washington Education Association 
that reports to the Public Disclosure Commission (PDC).  Working Together for the 17th 
PAC registered with the PDC in July 2014, and in September stated it would be a single 
year election committee supporting Monica Stonier, an incumbent State Representative 
in the 17th Legislative District seeking re-election in 2014.  WEA-PAC also supported 
Representative Stonier’s re-election campaign.  Rep. Stonier’s opponent was Lynda 
Wilson.  The Freedom Foundation is a not-for-profit organization in the State of 
Washington.  The Freedom Foundation states that as a not-for-profit organization, it 
does not endorse or campaign on behalf of individual candidates for political office.   

Evidence and PDC Analysis 

PDC staff reviewed the statements in communications sponsored by WEA-PAC and WT 
17 PAC to determine whether they violated the law.  The statements included the 
following:   
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“Lynda Wilson (R) is a member of the extreme Freedom Foundation, 
which supports providing more wasteful tax loopholes for profitable Wall 
Street banks and other big corporations.  They stand up for big 
corporations at the expense of working families.”  

“Republican Lynda Wilson is supported by the extreme Freedom 
Foundation, which favors protecting wasteful tax loopholes for profitable 
big corporations and the wealthy.  That means they pay less than their fair 
share, and working families get stuck with the bill.” 

“Lynda Wilson’s connection to the Freedom Foundation is documented by 
the Public Disclosure Commission and electlyndawilson.com.” 

“Lynda Wilson is supported by the extreme right like Tom McCabe, CEO 
of the Freedom Foundation[.]”  

For statements to violate RCW 42.17A.335, as alleged, they must be a false statement 
of endorsement of a candidate or a false statement of material fact about a candidate, 
must constitute libel or defamation per se, be sponsored with actual malice (which 
means to act with knowledge of falsity or with reckless disregard as to truth or falsity), 
and be proven by clear and convincing evidence.1 

WEA-PAC and Working Together for the 17th PAC provided the following information as 
the basis for the statements included in their political advertising and electioneering 
communications: 

 Tom McCabe and Scott Roberts, respectively the Freedom Foundation’s CEO
and Citizen Action Network Director, acting in their official capacity as agents of
the Freedom Foundation, appeared at Ms. Wilson’s place of business during the
2014 campaign and made statements in support of Ms. Wilson’s candidacy in a
YouTube video.

 Ms. Wilson included a picture on her 2014 campaign Web site of her signing the
Freedom Foundation’s “Pledge,” in which candidates agreed not to accept
campaign contributions from labor unions if the source of the funds was member
dues.  The Web posting also provided information concerning a recent Freedom
Foundation study relating to the issue of labor unions and member dues being
used to make political contributions.

 The photograph of Ms. Wilson signing the Freedom Foundation pledge was also
featured on the “front/landing page” of the Freedom Foundation’s Web site with a
hyperlink to a page with a larger image of Ms. Wilson signing the pledge.

1 The complete text of the relevant statutes is included at the end of this summary. 
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 A Freedom Foundation podcast featuring Ms. Wilson as a guest was broadcast
in June of 2014, in which Jamie Lund, Freedom Foundation Senior Policy
Analyst, discussed the Freedom Foundation pledge with Ms. Wilson.  During the
Podcast Mr. Lund spoke favorably about Ms. Wilson as the first candidate to sign
the pledge.

 Tom McCabe made a $125 monetary contribution to the 2014 Lynda Wilson
campaign.

 Ms. Wilson is a member of the Freedom Foundation, and described her affiliation
in the 2014 Primary Election Voters Guide under “community service.”  Ms.
Wilson’s spouse Tracy Wilson is a trustee of the Freedom Foundation.

Conclusion 

Staff found no evidence that WEA-PAC and Working Together for the 17th PAC ever 
stated that the Freedom Foundation formally endorsed Ms. Wilson, only that it 
supported her.  WEA-PAC and Working Together for the 17th PAC made statements 
about Ms. Wilson’s connection to and relationship with the Freedom Foundation, but 
no evidence was found that the communications contained any false statements of 
material fact about Ms. Wilson. 

For these reasons, staff concludes there is insufficient evidence to establish a violation 
by either committee of RCW 42.17A.335(1)(a) (false statements of material fact about 
a candidate) or RCW 42.17A.335(1)(c) (false claims of support or endorsement). 

Recommendation 

PDC staff recommends that the Commission: (1) enter an order dismissing the 
allegations contained in the Citizen Action Complaint that WEA-PAC and Working 
Together for the 17th PAC violated RCW 42.17A.335(1)(a) and RCW 42.17A.335(1)(c); 
and (2) recommend to the Attorney General that no further action be taken on the 
Citizen Action Complaint. 
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Applicable Statutes, Rules, and Interpretations 

RCW 42.17A.335 States, in part, the following: “(1) It is a violation of this chapter for a 
person to sponsor with actual malice a statement constituting libel or defamation per 
se under the following circumstances: 

(a) Political advertising or an electioneering communication that contains a false 
statement of material fact about a candidate for public office; (b) … 

(c) Political advertising or an electioneering communication that makes either directly 
or indirectly, a false claim stating or implying the support or endorsement of any 
person or organization when in fact the candidate does not have such support or 
endorsement. 

(2) For the purposes of this section, "libel or defamation per se" means statements 
that tend (a) to expose a living person to hatred, contempt, ridicule, or obloquy, or to 
deprive him or her of the benefit of public confidence or social intercourse, or to injure 
him or her in his or her business or occupation, or (b) to injure any person, 
corporation, or association in his, her, or its business or occupation. 

(3) It is not a violation of this section for a candidate or his or her agent to make 
statements described in subsection (1)(a) or (b) of this section about the candidate 
himself or herself because a person cannot defame himself or herself. It is not a 
violation of this section for a person or organization referenced in subsection (1)(c) of 
this section to make a statement about that person or organization because such 
persons and organizations cannot defame themselves.” 

(4) Any violation of this section shall be proven by clear and convincing evidence. If a 
violation is proven, damages are presumed and do not need to be proven. 

RCW 42.17A.005(1) states that "Actual malice" means to act with knowledge of falsity 
or with reckless disregard as to truth or falsity. 
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